

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

HOLLIE ADAMS, JODIE WEABER,	:	
KAREN UNGER <i>and</i> CHRIS	:	No. 1:19-CV-0336
FELKER,	:	
	:	(Judge Rambo)
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	MEMORANDUM OF LAW
v.	:	IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
	:	OF COMMONWEALTH
TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 429, <i>et</i>	:	DEFENDANTS
<i>al.</i> ,	:	FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
	:	
Defendants.	:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
III. FACTS RELEVANT TO THE PENDING MOTION	3
IV. QUESTIONS INVOLVED	7
A. Whether the dispute is moot, depriving this Court of jurisdiction over the matter.....	7
B. Whether there is no genuine dispute as to any material fact and the Commonwealth Defendants are entitled to summary judgment as a matter of law.....	7
V. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Standard of Review	7
B. Plaintiff’s claims are moot.	9
C. Plaintiffs’ claims against the Commonwealth Defendants are barred by the Eleventh Amendment.	15
D. There is no genuine dispute as to any material fact and the Commonwealth Defendants are, regardless of the threshold jurisdictional question, entitled to judgment as a matter of law.	18
E. Recognition of an exclusive bargaining representative under PERA does not violate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights.....	19
1. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight</i> is Dispositive.	20
2. The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> Did Not Alter or Abrogate <i>Knight</i>	23
VI. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Article III.....9

First Amendment..... 1, 2, 14

Eleventh Amendment..... passim

Fourteenth Amendment1, 2

United States Supreme Court Cases

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....14

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....16

Golden v. Zwickler, 394 U.S. 103 (1983)13

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps., Council 31,
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 11, 19, 23, 24

Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight, 465 U.S. 271 (1984) 18, 20, 21

Pennhurst State Sch. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984) 9, 13, 15

Quern v. Jordan, 440 U.S. 332 (1979)16

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)16

Cases

1st Westco Corp. v. School Dist. of Phila., 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 17, 18

Bierman v. Dayton, 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 22, 25

Bland v. City of Newark, 909 F.3d 77 (3d Cir. 2018).....8

Burns v. Alexander, 776 F. Supp. 2d 57 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....16

D.E. v. Central Dauphin Sch. Dist., 765 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2014)9

D’Agostino v. Baker, 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir.)22

Danielson v. Inslee, 345 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....11

Gans v. Mundy, 762 F.2d 338 (3d Cir. 1985)9

Goldenstein v. Repossessors, Inc., 815 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2016).....8

Hill v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017)22

Int’l Broth. of Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, Forgers, and Helpers
v. Kelly, 815 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1987)13

Jarvis v. Cuomo, 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. Sept. 12, 2016).....22

Jutrowski v. Twp. of Riverdale, 904 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2018)8

Lamberty v. Conn. State Police Union, No. 15-378, 2018 WL 5115559
(D. Conn. Oct. 19, 2018).....11

Laskaris v. Thornburgh, 661 F.2d 23 (3d Cir. 1981)15

Lundy v. Hochberg, 91 F. App’x 739 (3d Cir. Oct. 22, 2003)14

Marcavage v. Nat’l Park Service, 666 F.3d 856 (3d Cir. 2012)10

Matter of Kulp Foundry, Inc., 691 F.2d 1125 (3d Cir. 1982).....13

Mentele v. Inslee, 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019) 21, 25

New Jersey Tpk. Auth. v. Jersey Cent. Power & Light, 772 F.2d 25
(3d Cir. 1985).....10

Pa. Fed. of Sportsmen’s Clubs, Inc. v. Hess, 297 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2002).. 9, 16, 18

Plaza at 835 W. Hamilton Street LP v. Allentown Neighborhood Improvement Zone Dev. Auth., No. 15-6616, 2017 WL 4049237 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 12, 2017).....16

Reisman v. Associated Faculties, 356 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Me. 2018)25

Rode v. Dellarciprete, 845 F.2d 1195 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 17, 18

Roe v. Operation Rescue, 919 F.2d 857 (3d Cir. 1990).....14

Sands v. N.L.R.B., 825 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....12

Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n, 371 F. Supp. 3d 431 (S.D. Ohio 2019)25

Thompson v. United States Dep’t of Labor, 813 F.2d 48 (3d Cir. 1987)10

United States ex rel. Atkinson v. Pa. Shipbuilding Co., 473 F.3d 506
(3d Cir. 2007).....7, 8

Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org., No. 18-1895, 2018 WL 4654751
(D. Minn. Sept. 28, 2018)25

Versarge v. Township of Clinton, 984 F.2d 1359 (3d Cir. 1993)14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 220113

42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 852116

42 U.S.C. § 198316

43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1101.301(18)5

43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1101.4014, 23

43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1101.6064, 23
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1101.7055
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 1101.101-1101.2301.....1, 2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....1, 8

Other Authorities

House Rep. No. 1147 (1935)19
In re Houde Engineering Corp., 1 N.L.R.B. (Old) 35 (1934).....20
Sen. Rep. No. 573 (1935).....19
